
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of DAVID
JORDAN, JR.,

Case No. 2:20cv15994

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
Official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON, an
Individual,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT ERIC WATSON'S AFFIRMATIVE
DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S FIRST MOTION IN LIMINE

*/s/ Team 6666
Attorneys for the
Plaintiff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Defendant’s Affirmative Defense Of Qualified Immunity Should be Stricken.....5

A. Taken in the light most favorable to the injured party, the facts show Defendant violated Mr. Jordan’s Constitutional rights.....6

B. Defendant violated rights that were clearly established.....10

II. Defendant’s Motion In Limine Should Be Denied.....12

A. Dr. Edwards’ expert testimony is relevant and admissible.....13

B. Dangers of unfair prejudice and confusion do not substantially outweigh the probative value.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....*passim*

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 5

Supreme Court Cases

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, In., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....14
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....6
Hunter v. Bryant, 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....5
INS v. Delgado, 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....15
Johnson v. Jones, 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....12
Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....8, 16
Michigan v. Chesternut, 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....14
Old Chief v. U.S., 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....17
Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....9, 10
Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....16
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....5, 8
Siegert v. Gilley, 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....9
Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....6, 7, 10

Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....6

Welsh v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....7

US Circuit Court Cases

Ayers v. Harrison, 650 Fed.Appx. 709 (11 th Cir. 2016).....10

Cantrell v. White, 669 F. App'x 984 (11th Cir. 2016).....9

City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc., 158 F.3d 548
(11th Cir. 1998).....14, 15

Foster v. City of Indio, 908 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018).....10

Gardiner v. Incorporated Village of Endicott, 50 F.3d 151 (2nd Cir. 1995).....15

Hunter v. Leeds, City of, 941 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2019).....10

Lundgren v. McDaniel, 814 F.2d 600 (11th Cir. 1987).....11

McCullough v. Antolini, 559 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2009).....7, 16

United States v. Clifford, 704 F.2d 86 (3rd Cir. 1983).....13

United States v. Mandoka, 869 F.3d 448(6th Cir. 2017).....13

United States v. Allison, 474 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1973).....13

United States v. Craft, 407 F.2d 1065 (6th Cir. 1969).....14

United States v. Downing, 753 F.2d 1124 (3rd Cir. 1985).....14

United States v. Seymour, 468 F.3d. 378 (6th Cir. 2014).....18

United States v. Schrock, 855 F.2d 327 (6th Cir. 1988).....18

District Court Cases

Mercer v. Brunt, 272 F. Supp.2d 181, 186 (D. Conn. 2002)15
